

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 568


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 4TH FEBRUARY, 2026/ MAGHA 15, 1947 (SAKA)


VACANCIES IN MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


568.  SHRI PRAKASH CHIK BARAIK:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of sanctioned posts, in position and the number of vacancies, including reserved posts across categories in the Ministry of Home Affairs;


(b) the details of the number of vacancies in the Ministry and Department, including reserved posts since 2021, year-wise and category-wise; and


(c) the details of the number of contractual employees hired since 2021, year-

wise and category-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI BANDI SANJAY KUMAR)


(a) & (b): Department of Personnel and Training being the nodal department and cadre controlling authority in respect of Group A, B and C posts under Central Government maintains the data on the number of sanctioned posts, in position and number of vacancies including reserved posts across categories including Ministry of Home Affairs. The information in respect of Ministry of Home Affairs (Proper) since 2021 is as under: -
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R.S.US.Q.NO. 568 FOR 04.02.2026


Year   Sanctioned post In-position Vacancies

2021


Group A 654 518 136

Group B 733 454 279

Group C 2092 1118 974

Total  3479 2090 1389

2022


Group A 654 498 156

Group B 733  500 233

Group C 2085 1410 675

Total  3472 2408 1064

2023 Group A 637 567 70

Group B 682 447 235

Group C 2450 1851 599

Total  3769 2865 904

2024 Group A 737 711 26

Group B 700 482 218

Group C 2555 1812 743

Total  3992 3005 987

2025 Group A 748 722 26

Group B 716 504 212

Group C 2576 2057 519

Total  4040 3283 757


(c): The Ministry of Home Affairs (Proper) does not hire contractual

employees directly.

*****

